

PAGE PROOF

13-981-cv(L)

**13-999-cv(CON), 13-1002-cv(CON), 13-1003-cv(CON),
13-1662-cv(XAP)**

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



IBRAHIM TURKMEN, AKIL SACHVEDA, ANSER MEHMOOD, BENAMAR BENATTA,
AHMED KHALIFA, SAEED HAMMOUDA, PURNA BAJRACHARYA, AHMER ABBASI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated, SHAKIR BALOCH, HANY IBRAHIM,
YASSER EBRAHIM, ASHRAF IBRAHIM, AKHIL SACHDEVA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WARDEN DENNIS HASTY, former Warden of the Metropolitan Detention Center
(MDC), MICHAEL ZENK, Warden of the Metropolitan Detention Center,
JAMES SHERMAN, SALVATORE LOPRESTI, MDC Captain,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

(Additional Caption On the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York*

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
MICHAEL ZENK**

Allan N. Taffet
Kirk L. Brett
Joshua C. Klein
Megan E. Uhle
DUVAL & STACHENFELD LLP
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Michael Zenk*
555 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10022
212-883-1700

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, ROBERT MUELLER, Director, Federal Bureau of Investigations, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, Commissioner, Immigration and Naturalization Service, JOHN DOES 1-20, MDC Corrections Officers, JOHN ROES, 1-20, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration and Naturalization Service Agents, CHRISTOPHER WITSCHER, MDC Correctional Officer, UNIT MANAGER CLEMETT SHACKS, MDC Counselor, BRIAN RODRIGUEZ, MDC Correctional Officer, JON OSTEN, MDC Correctional Officer, RAYMOND COTTON, MDC Counselor, WILLIAM BECK, MDC Lieutenant, STEVEN BARRERE, MDC Lieutenant, LINDSEY BLEDSOE, MDC Lieutenant, JOSEPH CUCITI, MDC Lieutenant, LIEUTENANT HOWARD GUSSAK, MDC Lieutenant, LIEUTENANT MARCIAL MUNDO, MDC Lieutenant, STUART PRAY, MDC Lieutenant, ELIZABETH TORRES, MDC Lieutenant, SYDNEY CHASE, MDC Correctional Officer, MICHAEL DEFRANCISCO, MDC Correctional Officer, RICHARD DIAZ, MDC Correctional Officer, KEVIN LOPEZ, MDC Correctional Officer, MARIO MACHADO, MDC Correctional Officer, MICHAEL MCCABE, MDC Correctional Officer, RAYMOND MICKENS, MDC Correctional Officer, SCOTT ROSEBERY, MDC Correctional Officer, DANIEL ORTIZ, MDC Lieutenant, PHILLIP BARNES, MDC Correctional Officer, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, JAMES CUFFEE,

Defendants-Cross-Appellees,

and

OMER GAVRIEL MARMARI, YARON SHMUEL, PAUL KURZBERG,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT11

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS EACH OF THE CLAIMS ASSERTED AGAINST ZENK BY THE SIX PLAINTIFFS WHO WERE NOT HELD IN THE ADMAX SHU AFTER APRIL 22, 2002.....11

II. THE CLAIMS ASSERTED BY THE TWO REMAINING PLAINTIFFS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY RELY ENTIRELY ON CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS13

A. The Eight Paragraphs that Refer to Zenk by Name Are Entirely Conclusory and Therefore Not Presumed to Be True14

B. Any Specific Factual Allegations in the Complaint Either Explicitly Exculpate or Do Not Apply to Zenk18

C. The Remaining Allegations in the Complaint Are Insufficient to Plausibly Allege Any Claim Against Zenk Because they Fail to Identify Any Act, Plaintiff, or Time Period Relevant to Zenk21

III. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE THE REQUISITE ELEMENTS OF EACH OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST ZENK24

A. Plaintiffs Fail to Sufficiently Allege Zenk’s Personal Involvement With Regard to Any of Their *Bivens* Claims24

1. Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment Substantive Due Process Claim Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Zenk’s Punitive Intent	26
2. Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment Equal Protection Claim Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Allege the Requisite Mental State of Discriminatory Purpose as to Zenk.....	29
3. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Free Exercise Claim Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Allege that Zenk Either Intended to or Did Suppress Plaintiffs’ Religious Practices	31
4. Plaintiffs’ Sixth Claim for Relief Alleging Fourth and Fifth Amendment Violations Based on Unreasonable Strip Searches Must Be Dismissed for Failure to Allege Zenk’s Personal Involvement.....	33
B. Plaintiffs’ Seventh Claim for Relief Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege that Zenk Conspired to Violate Plaintiffs’ Rights.....	35
IV. ZENK IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE THAT ZENK VIOLATED ANY CLEARLY ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT	37
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arar v. Ashcroft, 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 22, 24, 35

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... passim

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11, 22, 36, 37

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)26

Bertuglia v. City of N.Y., 839 F. Supp. 2d 703 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....23

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)31

Doninger v. Niehoff, 642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011).....38

Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft, No. 04 CV 1809 (JG)(SMG), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
21434 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005)12

Hinds County v. Wachovia Bank, N.A., 620 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....36

Iqbal v. Hasty, 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....10

LaMagna v. Brown, 474 Fed. App’x 788 (2d Cir. 2012)15

Pearce v. Labella, 473 Fed. App’x 16 (2d Cir. 2012)22

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)38

Thomas v. Roach, 165 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1999).....35

Turkmen v. Ashcroft, No. 02 CV 2307 (JG), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39170
(E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2006) 12, 26

Turkmen v. Ashcroft, No. 02-CV-2307, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6042
(E.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2013) passim

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)2

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) 8, 35, 37

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)2

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, *The September 11
Detainees: A Review of the Treatment of Aliens Held on Immigration
Charges in Connection with the Investigation of the September 11 Attacks*
(April 2003)19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 7, 29, 31, 33
U.S. Const. amend. IV 8, 33, 35
U.S. Const. amend. V passim
